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Norman M Glasgow, Jr. 

(202) 419-2460 

norman.glasgowjr@hklaw.com 

To: Matt LeGrant, Zoning Administrator 

From: Norman M. Glasgow Jr. 

Date: May 8, 2020

Re: 100 V Street SW, Square 609 and 611 

As a part of our virtual meeting of April 14, 2020, we reviewed axonometric plans and architectural 

sketches showing three options for connecting buildings at the upper levels of the buildings 

including the penthouse level and also site plan overview and massing development plans, all of 

which are attached (Attachment A). 

After discussion as to building connection and penthouse setback regulations, you determined that 

any one of the three connection options as depicted and dimensioned would be in compliance with 

the provisions of 11-C DCMR § 1500 et seq. 

As a part of that discussion you requested, and attached hereto, are drawings (Attachment B) which 

show that on the interior side of the building connection and penthouse connection that there may 

or may not be a setback. This would be permitted since such connections on the interior facing 

sides of the site would constitute closed courts and not open courts.  See Sheet Numbers 21 and 33 

at the lower right-hand corner of the pages.  The connection areas facing outward where the setback 

is required and as shown on the options one through three would be facing toward the public streets 

and therefore open courts. 

Should this summary be in accordance with your understanding and agreement as to the 

application of the zoning regulations, please respond with an email confirmation.   
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Option 1 - Enclosed Connection at PH level, set back from Level 13 Connection 
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Option 2 - Enclosed Connection at PH level, set back from Level 13 slab only 
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Option 3 - Enclosed Connection at Level 13, 

open air connection above with guardrails set back 
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Buzzard Point, Building B
Washington DC
Akridge National

27 April, 2020

Building A-B Bridge Studies
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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Matthew Le Grant 
FROM: Norman M. Glasgow, Jr. 
DATE: May 22, 2020 
RE: 100 V Street, SW 
 
As a part of our May 12th virtual meeting we discussed two issues concerning development of the 
above referenced site. 
 
First, the location of the Building Height Measuring Point (“BHMP”) for two buildings that front 
on T Street, SW. As shown on Attachment A, one building is located on Lot 1 and one building is 
located on Lot 2. While both buildings have frontage on T Street, they have setbacks of varying 
degrees from the T Street property line. The building footprints are shown in gray, with the lot 
lines, the top of curb (TC) and BHMP elevations, and the midpoint of each building shown in red. 
The green markings show the extent of the frontage of each building along T Street. As shown on 
Attachment A: 
 

 The midpoint of the Lot 1 building (which two components constitute a single building for 
zoning purposes) and the BHMP at the top of the curb is shown at elevation 16.34, as 
shown on the west side of the site (left hand side of the image); and 
 

 The midpoint of the Lot 3 building and the BHMP at the top of the curb is also shown at 
elevation 16.34, as shown on the east side of the site (right hand side of the image). 

 
In addition, we discussed that there may be a curb cut on Lot 1 where the middle of the front of 
the building would be located, in which case there would be no “top of curb” in that precise 
location. In that event, we discussed that the applicant would take the curb elevations on either 
side of the curb cut, and the BHMP would be taken where the line between the curb cuts and the 
middle of the building intersect at an elevation as if the curb were there. 
 
Attachment B includes images from an elevation perspective that show the buildings located on 
Lot 1 and Lot 3. 
 
Second, we discussed that T Street, SW has a higher elevation than V Street, SW, and therefore 
could be used as the point of measurement for building height purposes. See Section 7 of the 1910 
Height Act, which states that “[i]f the building has more than one front, the height shall be 
measured from the elevation of the sidewalk opposite the middle of the front that will permit the 
greater height.” See also Attachment C, highlighted in yellow, and 11-B DCMR § 307.  
 
We also discussed that for 1910 Height Act purposes, V Street, SW has an 80-foot wide right of 
way with a 30-foot wide building restriction line in front of the property. See Attachment D, which 
is a copy of the establishment of a building restriction line in the Office of the Surveyor creating a 
110-foot dimension between the building restriction line and the lot lines to the south. For purposes 
of measuring the width of V Street for determining building height under the Height Act, the 
dimension between the building restriction line and the lot lines to the south may be used. See 



 

 2 
  

Section 5 of the 1910 Height Act, stating that “[o]n streets less than ninety feet wide where building 
lines have been established and recorded in the office of the surveyor of the district, and so as to 
prevent the lawful erection of a building in advance of said line, the width of the street, in so far 
as it controls the height of buildings under this law, shall be held to be the distance between said 
building lines.” 
 
If the foregoing is in accordance with your understanding as to the location of the BHMPs on T 
Street, SW, and as to the ability to measure building height for 1910 Height Act purposes from V 
Street, SW, then please provide responding email that confirms this understanding. 
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m RE:. 

REPCRT: 

Mq ll, 1950 

THE <XJMMISSIONERS 

Request o! . Lt .. Col .. T .. J. HC3i'fes, Assistant Engineer 
Commi.s~oner,. . for an opini.o:n aa t o the place i'rol!:l1ibich 
the .height. of ·a bni)di ng to b e erected in the triangle 
botmded....by R. Street~ l4th Street,. and-New York Aven:u.e~ 
N .. W., shall. be :;neas1ll"ed· under the provisions of the 
Act of 1910 regul.a-r:...ng the:. height of bui 1 din g:s in the 
D:i..str.ict of Col.l:r.a.bia 

The. Virgi..nia Hotel. Compan;r is the owner of the abov~entioned. 
property and proposes to er~ct thereon an office b11i 1 d j ng to the f ull 
height· ps nni tted. by" the laws and Zon:i.:!:lg Regulations of the District.. The 
plans as submit.ted cal1 !or a building B;)proximately 130 ·feet in height 
nth setbacks above the.llO ·foot level as required b:T Paragraph ll o! 
Secti.on XIII of the Zoning Regulat1.on.s.. 14th Street a."'ld New York Aven~ 
are of sufficient width 'to penni t,.. under Sect:ion 5 of the Act of 1910 
(Section 5-405., D .. c .. Code 1.940 ed:i.tion), the erection of thiS b ni Jd.:ing 
to. a. hei.gb't of 130· feet.. H Street is no-t wide enough to penn:Lt a height 
of. 130 feet,. but it has· an elevation greater than New York Avenue-

Sect:ton 5 of_ the Act o£ 191.0 reads in part as follow: 

usee ... 5. '!hat no bu::i.lctillg shall b e erected 
.. • • • so a.s to exceed. in height above the sidewalk 
the. width. o£ the street, avenue, or higir ... -ay in its 
front,. increased. by 20 f eet;"•· 

"No building shall b e erected ...... • as to 
exceed the height of 130 f eet on a business street 
..... except on the North side of Penn.sylvania 
.Avenu a bat.-we~n F:;r s t cmd Fifteenth St-!!~, N. W., ".:±.e!:'e 
an erlre!ne. height of 160 f eet ~dll. be perl:li 'tted. n 

UThe height o£ a buiJ..ding on a corner lot 
'W1ll be deter.nined. 'a7 the 'Hidth o! the wider street. n 

Rhe ques tion has arisan as to the point from which the height 
allowed by Section 5 should be measured. · T.le ow.ers· of the b1ti.1~.; ng­
contend i t should be measured from H street w-hich bas t!:e greatest elera,. 
tion, while the Building DE;Jartr.lent insi sts the measurement mus t be made 
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from· the front facbg 1.4th Street, the street from 1-!b.ich the height 
of the buil.ding i:s taken. Section 7 of the Act" of 1910 (Section 5-407, 
D. c. Code, 1.940 edi.ti.on) prov:ides as fol.l.cn.-s: 

nsec. 7.. '!hat- foz- the purposes o!. this Aet 
the height of bni.ldings shall be measured. .from the 
level o!. the· sidewalk opposite the mi.d.dJ.e· of ' the 
frOnt o:L. the- buil.ding to. the· highest point of. the 
roo!'~: tt the l;milding has more. than one. front, 
the· height shall be :~teasured from. the eJ.eoTation of 
the· sidewalk 6-&oo:si te· the raidcUe of th& front. that 
will. pexMi.t. oi the: greater height." 

The· Building: Department c~trues· thi.s Section as i.t it· read 
tna.t the height s.ball-be measured from the elevation of the sidewalk' 
opposite the mi.dcD.e of the front fa.cing the steet the width of_ which 
pemi tted the greater ~Eri.ght. Dl nrr opill:i0!1 there is no basis: for· thi..s 
constrUction • . Section 5 establishes max:hrn:cn height cla.3si.iicati.on.S for 
all bnjld1 n~, based. on-. lddth· of street.:s, b1:Siness or residentiaJ.. '0.38 
or-the streets, and E>CC"a!'ation of adjacent bloc~ for- parks, reserTa­
t:ions o~ public buil.d.i.Dgs. The maximum height classification herring 
bee!l determined under Section 5 ~ Section 7 then 1'orn:i.sbes the rule for 
determining the permi:.ssi.ble height. of ·a particular bu:Udi!lg ;d. thin that 
class. Section 7 states that ntne height sha.l.l be measured from the 
elevation of the sidewalk aoPo:site the middle o! the front that will. 
per.ni.t.. of the ·greater heightn.. ~Ieither the el.evation of the si.dewa.l.k 
nor the· front of the- buildi::lg dete:crl.ne:s the maril:imm. hei.gl::t c1assi.!1ca­
tion.. The- word.:J "that will permit" o.! th~ greater height" refer to the 
l).ei.gbt. to be detenldned by the· actual mea.3ur~ent, rather- than to the 
ma:x:ilmim height · cla.ssifi.cat.ion which has a.J.ro_a~.been -:deter.:nined by the 
width o:! one. or more of. the streets. Sect.i.'ons 5 ... a:a~"1 are s~arate- and 
distinct • . A1J be:!ore stated the maxi:rnm he~ht cmsi.fication 13 detex­
I!lined b7 the. ~d.deat street.. When- that has been ascertained the actual. 
height of the building is measured .:frOlil t.ne middle of the front. of the 
building- opposite the sidswalk. havi.n~ the greatest. elevation .. 

There is nothing in the Committee Reports on the Act of 1910 
which throws a.v light upon this problem. However, some help is ob­
ta:i.;led froot a consideration of the Act which the Act of 1910 SU!ler­

seded.. Oil. March 1, 1;899 Congress passed. an act to regulate the. height 
of buildings, :in. the :pi.st.rict 9f Colu.-nbia {30 Stat. 922) •. 'Jh;is Act 
provided m part· in Section 4, <!.3 follows :· 

nsee-•. 4.. 'Ihat no buiJ.ding shal.l. be erected or 
al.tered on any street in the District o:t: Columbia 
to rua:eed in height above the. sidev.U..k the width of 
the street- in its front,. • * *• The heigtt of 
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buildings on corner lots shall. in all cases be 
regula ted by the lim:i.. ta t:l.ons governing oa the 
broader· street: * * *•" 

Section 6 o! the Act provided: 

asec. 6. . That the height o! all.. buil.di.ngs 
shall. be mea:3ured .. from the level. of the sidewalk 
opposite the- ID;iddl.a· of the front of the building­
to· the hi.ghest point of the roof; i!. the.-bnjld1ng 
has. more-,:tJ:lan one---front the measurement. shall. be 
made· upon the- front !acin~ the· street of ·steepest 
grade-,* * *·"· 
It ;d.ll be noted tllat the Act o! 1899 provided that the height 

of buildings on comer lots ~uld be- regulated by the J.il:litatians govern­
ing on the· broader street, and that if. the building- had more than one 
front t.'le measuremmt w-a3 to be made fro~ the .f.'ront fad.ng the street of 
steepest grade .. : 'Ihe method prescribed for- measuri:s.g the height had. 
nothing to do wi.th the v.l.dth of the street from w'hich the theoretic~ 
height Was ascertained since that street l;3S not necessarily tb.e one 
h...?Ving the steepest grade. I:l. fac-t, il the narrower straet had the 
steepest grade and. that grade ascended the actual height o:f. the build!ng 
would. be increased because of the. cond:ition on the narrower street. cc. 
March 3, 1903 the· provi.siot:OS of Section. 6 of the Act of 1.899 prescribing 
the method of 1neasu.ri.l:lg the. height of. a. building hav'ing more than one 
front was amended to read as follows:, (32 Stat.. 1022) . 

nsee .. 6. '1.1lat- the .heigh-t of. a.11 bui]ding~ 
shall be measured !'rot: the level of the si-dew-alk 
opposi-te the middle of tile· .front of tJi·e•billding 
to the: highest point o! the roof- If the building 
has: 1nore· than one front, the height should. be • 
meast:.red. tram the :mean elevation o£ the sidewalk 
at. tne :street cornel"5•e-

Here, again,. the ro.easure::tent o! the height was determined id. thout re£er­
ence to the widt..~ of the street fror:1 which the theoreti.cal height ;.,as 
taken.. The .Act of 1899; both as originall;y enacted and as 2l:le!lded~ 
clearly ~ho-ws the intent oi Congress that the mea.surenen t of the ac'tua-1 
height of the ouiJ.~g- 't·i2S to be made 't·:ithout regard. to the street the 
'Width of which permitted the greater t.."leoretical. :h.eig..~t, and. there is 
nothing in the 1910 Act. ~1hich indicates that: Congress intended to change 
this principle. 
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